

Josh Newton, OSB# 983087

jn@karnopp.com

Jeffrey S. Hinman, OSB# 096821

jsh@karnopp.com

Karnopp Petersen LLP

360 SW Bond Street, Suite 400

Bend, Oregon 97702

TEL: (541) 382-3011

FAX: (541) 383-3073

*Of Attorneys for the Confederated Tribes of
The Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon*

Brent Hall, OSB# 992762

bhh@karnopp.com

Karnopp Petersen LLP

360 SW Bond Street, Suite 400

Bend, Oregon 97702

TEL: (541) 382-3011

FAX: (541) 383-3073

*Of Attorneys for the Confederated
Tribes of the Umatilla Indian
Reservation*

Marcus Shirzad, OSB# 071725

marcus@yakamanation-olc.org

Yakama Nation Office of Legal Counsel

P.O. Box 150

Toppenish, WA 98948-0150

TEL: (509) 865-7268

FAX: (509) 865-4713

*Of Attorneys for the Confederated Tribes and
Bands of the Yakama Nation*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROD RUNYON, Commission Chair of the
Wasco County Board of County
Commissioners, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-00038-AA

REPLY MEMORANDUM

In Support of Motion to Dismiss By
Treaty Tribes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE TREATY TRIBES ARE NECESSARY PARTIES.....	2
A. The Treaty Tribes Have a Legally Protected Interest— <i>i.e.</i> , Treaty-Reserved Rights—Relating to the Subject of this Action.....	3
1. The Treaty Tribes Are Necessary Parties Under Rule 19(a)(B)(1).....	4
2. <i>Keetowah</i> Reinforces the Conclusion that the Treaty Tribes’ Treaty-Reserved Rights Are Related to the Subject of this Action.....	11
3. Union Pacific’s Other Case Law Does Not Support Its Proposition that the Treaty Tribes’ Treaty-Reserved Rights are Not Related to the Subject of this Action.	12
B. The Treaty Tribes’ Absence Would as a Practical Matter Impair or Impede their Ability to Protect Their Treaty-Reserved Rights.....	15
II. IT IS NOT FEASIBLE TO JOIN THE TREATY TRIBES.....	17
III. THE ACTION CANNOT IN EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE PROCEED WITHOUT THE TREATY TRIBES AND MUST BE DISMISSED.	19
A. Prejudice to the Parties, Including the Treaty Tribes.....	19
B. Relief Cannot be Tailored to Lessen the Prejudice.....	21
C. An Adequate Remedy Cannot be Awarded Without the Treaty Tribes.	21
D. Union Pacific Has an Alternative Forum To Adjudicate the Issues in this Action.	22
IV. THE PUBLIC RIGHTS EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS ACTION.	24
A. Union Pacific’s Lawsuit Seeks to Advance its Own Private Interests.....	24
B. The Adjudication of this Action will Destroy Legal Entitlements of the Treaty Tribes ...	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 285 P.3d 52 (Wash. 2012).....	23, 28
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Comty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 242560 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2017).....	18, 28
<i>City of Auburn v. United States Government</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 1136 (2005)	passim
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement</i> , 2013 WL 68701at *5 (D.Col. 2013)	29
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	2, 26
<i>Kennedy v. United States DOI</i> , 282 F.R.D. 588 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	19
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Kansas</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25

<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	23
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)	2, 26, 28, 29
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)	17, 22
<i>McLaughlin v. Int’l. Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 847 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 16
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	18
<i>Mesa Grande Band of Mission Indians v. United States</i> , 121 Fed.Cl. 183 (Fed. Cl. 2015)	23
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350, 60 S.Ct. 569 (1940).....	25, 27
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983)	2, 12, 15
<i>Or. Coast Scenic R. R. v. State of Or. Dept. of State Lands</i> 841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	17
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Goldmark</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 1168 (W.D. Wash 2014).....	23

United States v. Dion,
476 U.S. 734 (1986)..... 18

United Keetowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Oklahoma v. United States,
480 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 4, 11, 12

Washington v. Daley,
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999) passim

White v. University of California,
2012 WL 12335354 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012)..... 19

White v. University of California,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 19

Wilbur v. Locke,
423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Yellowstone County v. Pease,
96 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1996) 12, 13, 14

Statutes

Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Act 16 U.S.C. §544..... 6, 16

Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act 49 U.S.C. § 10501 5, 18, 21, 26

Or. Rev. Stat. § 196.115..... 22, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 21

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010..... 18, 28

Wasco County National Scenic Area Land Use and Development Ordinance 7
